The Company’s accounting for preproduction, tooling, and certain other costs has not changed since these costs
generally do not fall within the scope of ASC 340-40. Incurred production costs for anticipated contracts (satisfaction
of performance obligations, which have commenced because the Company expects the customer to exercise options)
continue to be classified as inventory.

Practical expedients

The Company has adopted ASC 606 only for contracts that were not substantially completed under legacy GAAP on
the date of initial application. For these contracts, the Company has reflected the aggregate effect of all modifications
executed prior to the date of initial application when identifying satisfied and unsatisfied performance obligations, for
determining the transaction price and for allocating the transaction price.

The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting ASC Topic 606 on the Company’s consolidated financial
statements for the three months and period ended March 29, 2018.

Edgar Filing: Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

12

For the Three
 Months Ended

As
Reported

Impact of
Adoption
of

As
Adjusted

March
29,
2018

ASC
Topic 606

March
29,
2018

Revenue $1,736.1 $ 15.5 $1,751.6
Cost of sales 1,511.0 7.3 1,518.3
Income tax provision (27.5 ) (1.2 ) (28.7 )
Net income 125.4 7.0 132.4

Earnings per share
Basic $1.11 $ 0.06 $1.17
Diluted $1.10 $ 0.06 $1.16

8

Edgar Filing: Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

13

Table of Contents
Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)
($, €, and RM in millions other than per share amounts)

As
Reported

Impact of
Adoption
of

As
Adjusted

March
29,
2018

ASC
Topic 606

March
29,
2018

Assets
Accounts receivable, net $ 672.1 $ 150.0 $ 822.1
Contract assets, short-term 533.8 (533.8 ) —
Inventory, net 929.5 561.4 1,490.9
Other current assets 30.0 0.3 30.3
Contract assets, long-term 55.6 (55.6 ) —
Other assets 249.2 (67.0 ) 182.2
Total assets 5,370.3 55.3 5,425.6
Liabilities
Accrued expenses 330.4 (4.3 ) 326.1
Contract liabilities, short-term 93.5 (93.5 ) —
Forward loss provision, short-term 165.7 (165.7 ) —
Deferred revenue and other deferred credits, short-term 7.4 79.3 86.7
Other current liabilities 112.0 293.8 405.8
Contract liabilities, long-term 302.9 (302.9 ) —
Forward loss provision, long-term 151.3 (151.3 ) —
Deferred revenue and other deferred credits 31.7 115.8 147.5
Other liabilities 219.4 (1.8 ) 217.6
Stockholders' Equity
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (113.9 ) 2.6 (111.3 )
Retained earnings 2,260.0 283.3 2,543.3
Total liabilities and equity 5,370.3 55.3 5,425.6

Adoption of ASU 2017-07

In March 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-07, Compensation-Retirement Benefits (Topic 715): Improving the
Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost (“ASU 2017-07”). ASU
2017-07 requires entities to report the service cost component of net periodic pension and net periodic postretirement
benefit cost in the same line item or items as other compensation costs arising from services rendered by the pertinent
employees during the period. Further, ASU 2017-07 requires the other components of net periodic pension and net
periodic postretirement benefit cost to be presented in the income statement separately from the service cost